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Among the 6 090 700 persons aged 12 or above, 33.9% were interested in
watching some types of sports. The top five sports with relatively higher level
of interest were football, basketball, volleyball, swimming and badminton
(17.5%, 3.5%, 2.1%, 2.0% and 1.5%). Majority (91.7%) preferred watching
sport events on TV, another 5.0% and 3.3% preferred watching on-site and
on the internet. (Table 4.1 & Table 4.4)

Among the persons who were interested in watching any sports events,
95.4% were interested in watching the corresponding sports events held
outside of Hong Kong, while 26.7% were interested in watching the
corresponding sports events held in Hong Kong. (Table 4.5)

Among the 1 596 900 persons who did not watch their sports event of
interest on-site in Hong Kong, “No spare time” (28.3%), “Can watch on TV”
(22.5%), “Few or no competitions in Hong Kong” (13.5%), “No famous/ skillful
athletes/ teams” (13.4%) and “High admission fee” (8.0%) were the main
reasons that deterred them. (Table 4.7)

Among the 2 064 100 persons aged 12 or above who were interested in
watching sports events on-site, 40.6% were willing to pay admission fee to
watch their most interested sports events on-site if it was held in Hong Kong.
Out of those persons, some 18.0%, 39.5% and 17.6% were willing to pay a
price from $50 to $99, $100 to $199, and $200 to $299 respectively. (Table
4.8 & Table 4.9)
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Among the 2 064 100 persons aged 12 or above who were interested in
watching at least one sports event, 42.8% reported football as the sport
event watched most often in the last 3 months. Other 8.1%, 2.3%, 2.2% and
2.0% of persons watched basketball, tennis, badminton and volleyball most
often in the last three months respectively. (Table 4.10)

Maijority (74.4%) of the 1 373 100 persons who watched any sports events in
the last three months claimed they watched the corresponding sports
because it was “their favorite sports/ they were interested in this sports”. For
other persons, the main reasons for watching those sports events were
“pastime” (15.5%), “the sport was exciting” (6.0%) and “have talking-point
with friends” (3.8%). (Table 4.13)

Majority (92.8%) of the persons did not watch any sports events on-site in the
last 3 months. For persons who watched sports events off-site, majority
(60.1%) spent 10 hours or more doing so in the last 3 months. (Table 4.14 &
Table 4.15)

When watching sports events in the last 3 months, majority (63.0%) watched
sports events alone. For those who did watch sports events with others in
the last 3 months, about one-fifth (21%) watched with their friends/neighbors.
Another 16.3%, 12.8%, 11.7% and 7.8% person watched with their spouse,
children, parents and siblings respectively. (Table 4.16)

Among the 6 090 700 persons who were aged 12 or above, 57.2%
participated in at least one sport in the last 12 months. The sports in which
most persons participated were jogging/ running (17.3%), swimming (11.1%),
qualiwalk (10.5%), and badminton (9.3%). (Table 5.1)

For the sports participated most often in the last 12 months, around one-fifth
(20.2%) of person first mentioned jogging/ running. Other sports mentioned
were qualiwalk (14.9%), badminton (8.5%), swimming (8.1%) and hiking/
excursion (7.6%). (Table 5.2)

Of the 3 483 500 persons who participated in at least one sport in the last 12
months, majority (65.2%) participated in sports for health reasons. For
others, they participated in sports because of personal reasons such as the
sport was interesting to them (11.7%) and pastime (10.0%). (Table 5.5)

Continued on next page
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Among the 3 483 500 persons who participated in at least one sport in the
last 12 months, 17.8% participated in sports everyday and 55.1%
participated in sports 1 to 6 times a week. Furthermore, 58.8% participated in
sports on both weekdays and holidays. For the rest, more persons preferred
to participate in sports on weekends or holidays (27.2%). For the average
time spent on sports participation, 52.4% spent one hour or more on each
occasion in the past 12 months. (Table 5.6, Table 5.7 & Table 5.10)

Among the 2 536 400 persons who participated in sports during weekdays,
37.4%, 16.9%, 12.3% and 1.0% normally did so in the morning, evening,
afternoon and lunch time respectively. The remaining 32.4% had no fix time.
(Table 5.8)

For the 2 996 900 persons who participated in sports during weekends or
holidays, 35.1%, 17.6%, 11.6% and 1.0% normally did sports in the morning,
afternoon, evening and lunch time. The remaining 34.7% had no fix time.
(Table 5.9)

Majority (81.1%) of the 6 090 700 persons who were aged 12 or above did

not pay for venue booking charges, admission fee and fee of joining sports

classes in the last 12 months. 3.2% of them paid some form of membership
fees during the last 12 months. (Table 5.11 & Table 5.12)

Continued on next page
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Among the 6 090 700 Type | persons aged 12 and over at the time of
enumeration, the open space in the parks (16.0%), swimming pool (3.6%)
and basketball court (2.7%) were the top three first mentioned sports facilities
used most often within the vicinity of home. (Table 6.1)

When analyzed by the top two mentioned sports facilities, the same usage
pattern were also observed, with 16.8%, 4.8% and 3.2% using the open
space in the parks, swimming pool and basketball court respectively.
(Table 6.2)

In terms of top 3 mentions, the open space in the parks continued to be the
most frequently used sport facility within the vicinity of home, with some

1 028 500 persons (16.9%) claimed they have used it before. Swimming
pool and basketball court were the second and third commonly used sports
facilities, with some 307 800 (5.1%) and 205 000 (3.4%) having used them
within the vicinity of home respectively. (Table 6.3)

It was observed that about half (49.3%) of persons who used the open
spaces in the park were aged 55 and over, whereas swimming pool and
basketball court were mostly used by those aged 12-44, with 201 800
persons (65.6%) and 180 900 persons (88.2%) using the sports facilities
respectively. (Table 6.3)

Continued on next page
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Among the 2 072 300 Type | persons aged 12 and over who used the first
mentioned sports facilities within the vicinity of home in the past 12 months,
their main purpose was for pastime (46.5%), particularly in the open space
within the parks (53.3%) and swimming pool (49.8%). Other purposes were
playing sports with family or friends (31.7%) and having physical training
(27.7%). (Table 6.4)

On the other hand, among the 344 000 Type | persons aged 12 and over
who used the second mentioned sports facilities within the vicinity of home in
the past 12 months, their major purposes were playing sports with family or
friends (43.1%), followed by pastime (39.7%) and having physical training
(22.4%). In particular, those persons usually played with family for friends
when playing badminton (65.3%), table-tennis room/ table (60.0%),
basketball (59.0%), football (57.6%) and using sports grounds (50.6%).
(Table 6.5)

Among the 2 487 600 sports facilities that mentioned by Type | persons as
facilities used most often in the vicinity of home, about four-fifth (79.3%) were
provided by the Government. (Table 6.6)

Continued on next page
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Of those 1 710 800 Type | persons aged 12 and over who used the sports
facilities provided by the Government, convenience (78.5%) was the major
reason for using the sports facilities provided by the Government. (Table 6.7)

Among which, they were most satisfied with the location of the sports
facilities provided by the Government, with about 95.0% of the persons very
satisfied/ satisfied with the locations. Some 1 554 500 persons (90.9%) were
very satisfied/ satisfied with the cleanliness, 85.7% were with the facilities
level, 79.0% were with staff service and 70.4% were with the price of the
sports facilities. Satisfaction with booking arrangement of sports facilities
was the lowest (65.7%) among all the attributes. (Table 6.8 — Table 6.13)

Among those 424 900 Type | persons aged 12 and over who used the sports
facilities provided by private organizations/ clubs, they used the sports
facilities mainly because of convenience (73.4%). (Table 6.14)

Among which, higher satisfaction were observed with the location,
cleanliness and staff service provided by private organizations/ clubs, having
the top 2 satisfaction level at 97.5%, 95.6% and 90.4% respectively.
Moreover, over 80.0% of the persons were also very satisfied/ satisfied with
the facilities provided (89.7%) and the price (80.1%). Similar to those sports
facilities provided by the Government, booking arrangement was still the
least satisfied aspect among all the attributes (79.3%). (Table 6.15 — Table
6.20)

Continued on next page
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Of those 6 090 700 Type | persons aged 12 and over, some 3 797 400
persons (62.3%) considered that the variety of sports facilities were very
sufficient/ sufficient within the vicinity of home provided.

However, it was estimated there were about 1 560 500 persons (25.6%) who
considered the variety of sports facilities provided by the Government to be
insufficient/ very insufficient. (Table 7.1)

Of those who considered the sports facilities provided by the Government to
be insufficient/ very insufficient, they would like to have badminton court
(15.0%), open space in the park (14.0%), swimming pool (13.5%) and
football pitch (8.6%). (Table 7.2)

Of those 424 900 Type | persons aged 12 and over who used the sports
facilities provided by private organizations/ clubs, some 333 200 persons
(78.4%) considered that the variety of sports facilities provided within the
vicinity of home were very sufficient/ sufficient.

However, it was estimated that there were about 65 700 persons (15.5%)
who considered the variety of sports facilities provided by private
organizations/ clubs to be insufficient/ very insufficient. (Table 7.3)

Of those who considered the sports facilities provide by private
organizations/ clubs to be insufficient/ very insufficient, they would like to
have badminton courts (17.4%), fitness rooms (10.9%), swimming pool
(10.4%), basketball court (8.4%) and football pitch (8.0%). (Table 7.4)
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Satisfaction Among all the 6 090 700 Type | persons aged 12 and over, over 70.0% were
Level of the very satisfied/ satisfied with either the quality (74.9%) or the location (70.2%)
Quality and of sports facilities provided by the Government in Hong Kong. (Table 7.5 &
the Location Table 7.6)

of the Sports

Facilities

Provided by

the

Government

in Hong Kong

Whether Of all the Type | persons, most of them (73.8%) considered that there were
There was sufficient large-scale sports facilities for holding the international events in
Enough Hong Kong.

Large-scale

Sports Of those who considered there were insufficient large-scale sports facilities,
Facilities they would like to have swimming complex (42.8%), sports ground (41.8%)
Capable of and football pitch (37.2%) provided by the Government. (Table 7.7 & Table
Holding the 7.8)

International

Events in

Hong Kong

Areas of Among all the Type | persons, the main areas for improvements suggested
Improvement  were to have more sports facilities (29.1%), lower the price (15.7%) and

of the Sports  improve site environment (9.9%). (Table 7.9)

Facilities in

Hong Kong



